Level 3: where one or more inputs to valuation are not based on observable market data. Valuations at this level are more
subjective and therefore more closely managed, including sensitivity analysis of inputs to valuation models.

When the degree of subjectivity or nature of the measurement inputs changes, consideration is given as to whether a transfer
between fair value levels is deemed to have occurred. Unobservable data becoming observable market data would determine a
transfer from Level 3 to Level 2. All investment properties held by the Group are classified as Level 3 in the current and prior
period.

Sensitivity to changes in key assumptions

As noted in the critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation and uncertainty section in note 1, the valuation of
the Group’s property portfolio is inherently subjective. As a result, the valuations are subject to a degree of uncertainty and are
made on the basis of assumptions which may not prove to be accurate, particularly in periods of volatility or low transaction
flow in the commercial property market.

The sensitivity analysis below illustrates the impact on the fair value of the Group’s properties, from changes in the key
assumptions:

  Change in ERV

  -10% -5% +5% +10%
  £m £m £m £m
(Decrease)/increase in fair value   (413.0) (207.3) 212.9 427.5

  Change in Yield

  -0.5% -0.25% +0.25% +0.5%
  £m £m £m £m
Increase/(decrease) in fair value   702.7 327.3 (288.2) (544.7)

The table above shows movements in key assumptions in isolation. These key unobservable inputs are interdependent. All other
factors being equal, a higher equivalent yield would lead to a decrease in the valuation, and an increase in estimated rental
value would increase the capital value, and vice versa. However, there are interrelationships between the key unobservable
inputs which are partially determined by market conditions, which would impact these changes.

At 30 June 2023, the Group was contractually committed to £22.8 million (31 December 2022: £1.7 million) of future
expenditure for the purchase, construction, development and enhancement of investment property. Refer to note 17 ‘Capital

[…]

N/A Table 3 £1,488.2m

Loan-to-value Net debt divided by market value of investment property  N/A Table 4 30.6%

Cash and undrawn
committed facilities

Cash and cash equivalents, excluding tenant deposits,
plus undrawn committed facilities

N/A Table 5 £521.6m

Commitments
Capital commitments of the group as at the reporting
date

N/A Table 6 £35.6m

Table 1 – Pro forma balance sheet and EPRA NTA

A pro forma balance sheet and EPRA NTA have been provided to reflect the combined position of both companies as at 31
December 2022 property valuation and assumed all merger-related transaction costs have been incurred. This is to provide a
more comparable measure for the 30 June 2023 EPRA NTA position.

Capco and Shaftesbury PLC had different reporting year ends being December and September respectively. In providing pro
forma information the latest reported results of each Company have been used adjusted for property valuations to be held as
at 31 December 2022 and all merger-related transaction costs paid or accrued.

Capco
31 December

20221

£m

Capco
adjustments2

£m

Shaftesbury
30 September

20223

£m

Shaftesbury
adjustments4

£m

Pro forma

£m

Carrying value investment property 1,715.1 – 3,144.4 (30.3) 4,829.2
Investment in joint ventures 0.2 – 86.6 – 86.8
Financial assets at fair value 356.9 (356.9) – – –
Net debt (633.5) (13.0) (804.6) (37.1) (1,488.2)
Other assets and liabilities 122.9 (1.4) 32.1 (55.0) 98.6

Net assets  1,561.6 (371.3) 2,458.5 (122.4) 3,526.4

Group adjustments:
Unrealised surplus trading property – joint venture 7.1 – – – 7.1
Fair value of derivative financial instruments and exchangeable bond (16.9) – – – (16.9)
Dilutive effect of share options – – 0.5 – 0.5
Deferred tax adjustment 0.4 – 8.9 – 9.3

EPRA net tangible assets  1,552.2 (371.3) 2,467.9 (122.4) 3,526.4

EPRA net tangible assets per share (pence)   193.0p

Adjusted, diluted number of shares5   1,827.2m

49

PRO FORMA INFORMATION CONTINUED (UNAUDITED)
The following adjustments have been made to gain the pro forma information:
1. Capco 31 December 2022 reflects the summary IFRS and EPRA NTA as reported in the Capco 2022 Annual Report.
2. The following adjustments are made to the Capco 31 December 2022 reported numbers on a pro forma basis:

• Financial assets at fair value – As at 31 December 2022 represents the 25.2 per cent investment in Shaftesbury PLC held by Capco. On completion of the

[…]

merger.

• Other assets and liabilities – adjusted by £11.3 million merger-related transaction costs accrued on merger date and £43.7 million tenant lease incentives and
deferred letting fees derecognised on completion.

5. Number of shares is based on 30 June 2023 which excludes 128.4 million shares held as collateral for the exchangeable bond and 3.1 million held within an
approved Employee Benefit Trust. Total share capital in issuance, including these components, is 1,953.2 million shares as at 30 June 2023. 1,095.5 million shares
were issued on 6 March 2023 in connection with the merger.

Table 2 – Market value investment property

To provide a consistent metric on the performance of the portfolio, like-for-like (L-f-L) valuation movements are included in the
interim results. The movement is based on the market value of investment property, with the opening position based on the 31
December 2022 external valuations. A reconciliation has been provided below from reported carrying value to market value.

Capco
31 December

20221

£m

Capco
adjustments

£m

Shaftesbury
30 September

20222

£m

Shaftesbury
adjustments3

£m

Pro forma

£m

Carrying value investment property 1,715.1 – 3,144.4 (30.3) 4,829.2
Adjustment in respect of head leases, tenant lease incentives and
deferred letting fees 28.6 – 43.7 (43.7)

28.6

Market value of investment property as at 31 December 2022 1,743.7 – 3,188.1 (74.0) 4,857.8
1. As reported in the Capco 31 December 2022 Annual Report.
2. As reported in the Shaftesbury PLC 30 September 2022 Annual Report.
3. Reflects the 31 December 2022 valuation, as determined by external valuers included in the Shaftesbury PLC trading update announced on 30 January 2023. Due to

the fair value exercise performed on completion, the tenant lease incentives and deferred letting fees are derecognised.

Estimated rental value as at 31 December 2022 has been combined from the external valuation reports prepared by CBRE and
Cushman & Wakefield, for both Companies. ERV is a key assumption determined by the external valuers and included the
Capco 2022 Annual Report and in the Shaftesbury PLC trading update announced on 30 January 2023.

Annualised gross income is the sum of the last reported number of both Companies.

2019 ERV and annualised gross income amounts are stated as the sum of 30 September 2019 Shaftesbury PLC and 31
December 2019 Capco balances as previously reported.

Table 3 – Net debt

Capco
31 December

20221

£m

Capco
adjustments3

£m

Shaftesbury
30 September

20222

£m

Shaftesbury
adjustments3

£m

Pro forma

£m

Cash  116.5 (13.0) 155.2 (37.1) 221.6
Debt at nominal value (750.0) – (959.8) – (1,709.8)

Net debt (633.5) (13.0) (804.6) (37.1) (1,488.2)
1. As reported in the Capco 31 December 2022 Annual Report.
2. As reported in the Shaftesbury PLC 30 September 2022 Annual Report.
3. Reflects working capital and merger-related transaction costs paid prior to completion of the merger. The adjusted cash for Shaftesbury PLC of £118.1 million is

consistent with the cash acquired within the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.

50

PRO FORMA INFORMATION CONTINUED (UNAUDITED)
Table 4 – Loan-to-value

Pro forma

£m

Net debt at nominal value Table 3   (1,488.2)
Market value of investment property as at 31 December 2022 Table 2   4,857.8

Loan-to-value   30.6%

Table 5 – Cash and undrawn facilities

Capco
31 December

20221

£m

Capco
adjustments3

£m

Shaftesbury
30 September

20222

£m

Shaftesbury
adjustments3

£m

Pro forma

£m

Cash  116.5 (13.0) 155.2 (37.1) 221.6
Undrawn committed facilities4 300.0 – – – 300.0

Cash and undrawn committed facilities 416.5 (13.0) 155.2 (37.1) 521.6
1. As reported in the Capco 31 December 2022 Annual Report.
2. As reported in the Shaftesbury PLC 30 September 2022 Annual Report.
3. Reflects working capital and merger-related transaction costs paid prior to completion of the merger. The cash for Shaftesbury PLC of £118.1 million agrees to the

cash acquired within the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.
4. The Group has a £300 million RCF, which was undrawn at 31 December 2022 and remains undrawn at 30 June 2023.

 Table 6 – Commitments

Capco
31 December

20221

£m

Shaftesbury
30 September

20222

£m

Pro forma